Performing other tasks as set forth in the Preliminary Approval Order, the 

Settlement Agreement, or as the Parties mutually agree to or that the Court 

orders. 

PROVISION OF CLASS DATA 

4. On November 6, 2025, CPT received three spreadsheets containing the names and 

contact information for approximately two hundred sixteen thousand nine hundred thirty-four 

(216,934) individuals.  

5. CPT scrubbed the data for anomalies and duplicates. As a result, a refined master 

list of two hundred fifteen thousand nine hundred twenty-four (215,924) Class Members referred 

to as the “Class List,” was compiled. CPT assigned a unique ID to each record to be used for 

tracking purposes throughout the course of the administration. 

6. The Class List contained mailing addresses for two hundred twelve thousand 

seventy-seven (212,077) Class Members and email addresses for an additional three thousand 

eight hundred forty-five (3,845) Class Members. There were two (2) Class Members for whom 

no mailing address or email address was available.  

TOLL-FREE NUMBER 

7. CPT established a case-specific 24-hour toll-free telephone number (1-888-453-

0434) that went live on December 4, 2025.

[...]

included on the Postcard Notice and Email Notice. In addition, it is listed in several locations on 

the Settlement Website, including the footer and Contact-Us page.  

8. As of the date of this declaration, the toll-free telephone number has received eight 

hundred forty-nine (849) phone calls.  

CASE-SPECIFIC EMAIL ADDRESS 

9. CPT established a dedicated case email address (PLSettlement@cptgroup.com) and 

inbox which was activated on December 4, 2025. The email address was listed on the Postcard 

Notice and Email Notice and is listed in several locations on the Settlement Website, including

[...]

CPT will continue to maintain and update the Settlement Website with relevant 

documents, including the Final Approval Order and Judgment once entered by the Court, and 

other updates as necessary.  

14. As of the date of this declaration, the Settlement Website has received 

approximately sixty-one thousand (61,000) website page views.  

DIRECT NOTICE 

15. On December 5, 2025, CPT disseminated the Email Notice to the three thousand 

eight hundred forty-five (3,845) Class Members for whom an email address was available. 

Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the Email Notice mockup.  

16. A total of one hundred six (106) Email Notices were returned as bounced or 

undeliverable.  

17. For the two hundred twelve thousand seventy-seven (212,077) Class Members 

without an email address, CPT mailed the Postcard Notice by First Class Mail. Prior to mailing, 

CPT checked all mailing addresses against the National Change of Address (NCOA) database 

to ensure that notices were sent to the most current addresses available. Attached hereto as 

Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the Postcard Notice. 

18. As of the date of this declaration, the United States Postal Service (“USPS”) has 

returned a total of one thousand one hundred eighty-seven (1,187) Postcard Notices. For the 

Postcard Notices returned without a forwarding address, CPT conducted skip tracing using 

Accurint, one of the most comprehensive address-location tools available. Accurint utilizes 

hundreds of different databases supplied by credit supporting agencies, public records, and a 

variety of other national databases.  

19. As a result of CPT’s skip-trace efforts or upon request from a Class Member, a total 

of eight hundred twelve (812) Postcard Notices have been re-mailed to date. Additionally, three 

(3) Postcard Notices were forwarded automatically by the USPS because a forwarding address 

was on file.   

20. As of the date of this declaration, three hundred eighty-nine (389) Postcard Notices 

have been deemed undeliverable where no forwarding address was available, and no updated 

address could be identified through skip tracing. Thus, as of the date of this declaration, of the 

two hundred fifteen thousand nine hundred twenty-four (215,924) Settlement Class Members in 

the Class List, notice reached approximately two hundred fifteen thousand four hundred twenty-

five (215,425) Settlement Class Members – reflecting a direct reach rate of approximately 

99.8%. This reach rate is consistent with other court-approved notice programs and exceeds the 

70% threshold identified in the Federal Judicial Center’s guidelines as satisfying the “best